## (7175.) NORTHERN INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT BRASS-FINISHERS, TIN-SMITHS, AND GENERAL SHEET-METAL WORKERS. — ORDER EXTENDING AWARD AND ADDING PARTIES THERETO.

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand, Northern Industrial District. — In the matter of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1908, and its amendments; and in the matter of the Northern Industrial District (except Gisborne Judicial District) Brass-finishers, Tinsmiths, and General Sheet-metal Workers' award, dated the 19th day of December, 1921, and recorded in Book of Awards, Vol. xxii, p. 1885; and in the matter of an application by the Amalgamated Engineering Union N.Z., Auckland Branch, to extend the scope of the said award to the Gisborne Judicial District and to add parties thereto.

## Friday, the 19th day of May, 1922.

UPON reading the application of the union, party to the said award, filed herein on the 20th day of April, 1922, and upon hearing the duly appointed representatives of the said union and of the undermentioned persons in respect of whom the said application is made, the Court, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 92 of the said Act and of every other power in that behalf thereto enabling it, both hereby order as follows :---

1. The said award is hereby extended so as to include within the scope thereof that part of the Northern Industrial District lying within the area comprising the Gisborne Judicial District.

2. That the following persons be and are hereby added as parties to the said award :---

Albrecht, F. W., Sheet-metal Worker, Grey Street, Gisborne.

Allen, J. S., Sheet-metal Worker, Gladstone Road, Gisborne.

Campbell and Hall, Sheet-metal Workers, 51 Carnavon Street, Gisborne.

Hall, F., and Sons, Sheet-metal Workers, Bright Street, Gisborne.

Martin Swain, Sheet-metal Worker, Gladstone Road, Gisborne.

- Moss and Mahoney, Sheet-metal Workers, Gladstone Road, Gisborne.
- Olding and Holmes, Sheet-metal Workers, Gladstone Road, Gisborne.

3. That this order shall operate and take effect as from the date hereof.

[L.S.]

F. V. FRAZER, Judge.